
June 27, 2023

RECEIVED
8/8/2023

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY



  
Modification P00077                                                                                                                                                                                         Page 2 of 4 
SP060011C8271 
Fort Knox, KY 
 

A. PURPOSE 
 

This modification issues a Change Order pursuant to FAR 52.243-1, Changes – Fixed Price (Alt 1), which requires 
Hardin County Water District 1 to submit an annual Utility System Condition Assessment and accompanying Self-
Attestation.  Therefore, this modification: 
 

1. Modifies Attachment JA1, Fort Knox Potable Water Utility System, by revising Section JA1.6 to distinguish 
monthly and annual submittals, and creates Contract section JA1.6.2, paragraph 1, Utility System Condition 
Assessment (USCA); and 

 
2. Revises Attachment JA24, MSPR Form – Water (V1) to an updated version (V2); and  

 
3. Incorporates Attachments JA27, Utility System Condition Assessment (USCA). 

 
B. MODIFICATION TO CONTRACT SECTION J – LIST OF ATTACHMENTS, EXHIBITS AND REFERENCES 

 
1. Attachment JA1, Fort Knox Potable Water Utility System, Section JA1.6, previously titled Monthly Submittals, is 

deleted and replaced as follows: 
 

JA1.6 Submittals 
 

JA1.6.1 Monthly Submittals  

The Contractor shall provide the Government monthly submittals for the following: 

1. Invoice: Monthly invoices shall be submitted in accordance with the instructions in Section G.3 of the 
contract. 

2. Monthly System Performance Reports (MSPRs):  The System Owner (SO) shall submit the MSPR by the 
25th of each month after the reporting month.  MSPRs shall be submitted to the COR by the SO with a copy 
furnished to the Contracting Officer.  The SO shall use the MSPR Form in the attachments at JA24. 

3. Meter Reading Report. The monthly meter reading report shall show the current and previous month’s readings 
for all secondary meters not read automatically. The Contractor’s monthly meter reading report shall be 
prepared in the format proposed by the Contractor and accepted by the Contracting Officer. Meter reading 
reports shall be submitted by the 10th workday of each month for the previous month. Meter reading reports shall 
be submitted to the Installation POC listed below: 
Name: Kevin Addison 
Address: Directorate of Public Works 
 Operations and Maintenance Division 
 125 6th Ave STE 320 

Fort Knox, KY 40121-5719 
Phone number:    (502) 624-5436 
E-mail: kevin.n.addison2.civ@army.mil 
 

4. Monthly Operating Report. Copies of the monthly operating reports, the bacteriological analysis reports and 
the water main reports submitted to the State of Kentucky shall be submitted to: 
Name: KY Energy and Environment Cabinet via eForms  
 https://dep.gateway.ky.gov/eForms/account/Home.aspx  
Address: Attn: CTAB 
 300 Sower Blvd. 

Frankfort, KY 40601 
Phone number:    (502) 564-5525 
 

RECEIVED
8/8/2023

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY

mailto:kevin.n.addison2.civ@army.mil
https://dep.gateway.ky.gov/eForms/account/Home.aspx


Modification P00077                                                                                                                                                                                          Page 3 of 4 
SP060011C8271 
Fort Knox, KY 
 

 

5. Monthly Water Withdrawal Permit Report. Copies of the monthly water withdrawal permit reports submitted to 
the State of Kentucky shall be submitted to: 
Name:                   Mark Hazelwood 
Address: Environmental Management Division 
 Directorate of Public Works 

Fort Knox, KY 40121-5719 
Phone number: (502) 624-8187 
E-mail: donald.m.hazelwood.civ@army.mil  

 
6. Monthly Discharge Monitoring Reports.  Copies of the monthly discharge monitoring reports submitted to the 

State of Kentucky shall be submitted electronically through NetDMR: 
Website: https://cdx.epa.gov/  

 
JA1.6.2 Annual Submittals  
In addition to any submittals identified in Contract Section C, the Contractor shall provide the Government annual 
submittals for the following:  
1. Utility System Condition Assessments: The Contractor shall objectively assess its privatized utility 

infrastructure using ratings compatible with those the Army uses to assess its infrastructure. The Contractor 
shall assess and report the condition and function of the systems annually using the rating template and 
sample letter of attestation provided as Contract Attachment JA27. The Contractor shall sign and submit the 
assessment to the COR, as identified in Section G.1 of the contract, with a copy furnished to the Contracting 
Officer. Unless the Contracting Officer provides written notification of an alternate date, the first Utility System 
Condition Assessment shall be submitted no later than September 30th of the first full fiscal year of 
performance, and annually thereafter. 

2. Section J – List of Attachments, Exhibits, and References, is hereby revised (in red, bold text) to update 
Attachment JA1 and JA24, and add Attachment JA27.  This document is attached to this modification.  

 
Section J – List of Attachments, Exhibits, and Reference Documents 

 
Attachments Title 

JA1 Potable Water Utility System 

JA21 UP System Performance Metrics 

JA22 Reserved 

JA23 Reserved 

JA24 MSPR Form – Water (V2) 

JA25 Reserved 

JA26 Reserved 

JA27 Utility System Condition Assessments & Self Attestation 

JA44 Wage Determination 

Exhibits Title 

JE2 Service Interruption/Contingency and Catastrophic Loss Plan 

JE3 Operations and Maintenance/Quality Management Plan 

RECEIVED
8/8/2023

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY

mailto:donald.m.hazelwood.civ@army.mil
https://cdx.epa.gov/


Modification P00077                                                                                                                                                                                          Page 4 of 4 
SP060011C8271 
Fort Knox, KY 
 

Attachments Title 

JE4 Initial System Deficiency Corrections and Initial Renewals and Replacements Plan 

JE5 Operational Transition Plan 

JE6 Subcontracting Plan 

JE7 Rate Schedule FKW – Water Service within Fort Knox, Kentucky 

References Title 

JR8 Easement / Bill of Sale 

 
C. The total amount obligated remains unchanged at $68,347,391.57. 

 
D. The total value of the contract remains unchanged at $248,747,535.74. 

 
E. All other Terms and Conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
 

End of Modification 
 

RECEIVED
8/8/2023

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY


	SP060011C8271_P00077.pdf
	JA1.6 Submittals



Electric Reports

		Unplanned Outages

		Base Name/GSU		Unique Outage Identifier #		Year		Month Notified		Day Notified		Time Notified

Author: Author:
Instructions: military time		Time Arrived on Site

Author: Author:
Instructions: military time		Month Service  Restoration Completed		Day Service Restoration Completed		Time Service Restoration Completed

Author: Author:
Instructions: military time		# Customers Affected		Total # of Customers		Base-identifed Critical / Non-Critical Building (CB/NCB/Both)

Author: Author:
Add Drop down		Cause Code

Author: Author:
Added the actual descriptions instead of numbers because no one is going to remember all 43 codes		Outage Type 

Author: Author:
Preventable (equip failure)
Preventable (human error)
Major Event
Non-preventable (Supplier)
Non-preventable (equip damage by others)
Non-preventable (human damage by others)
Other		Remarks





		Scheduled Interruptions

Author: Author:
In instruction: insert one line for each)										

Author: Author:
Instructions: military time		Emergency Generator Testing and Availability												Customer Satisfaction

		Month/Year		Requestor

Author: Author:
Drop-down: System Owner; Installation; Power Provider; Other										

Author: Author:
Instructions: military time		Purpose

Author: Author:
Drop-down: Construction; Demolition; Inspection;Testing; Connection; Disconnection
Other														

Author: Author:
Instructions: military time						

Author: Author:
Add Drop down		

Author: Author:
Added the actual descriptions instead of numbers because no one is going to remember all 43 codes		

Author: Author:
Preventable (equip failure)
Preventable (human error)
Major Event
Non-preventable (Supplier)
Non-preventable (equip damage by others)
Non-preventable (human damage by others)
Other		Remarks				Facility #		Emergency Generator #		Test Date (Month/Day/Year)		Test Result		Remarks				Month/Year		# of Surveys Conducted		# of Positive Responses		# of Negative Responses		Remarks





		Metering Report														Maintenance Activities

		Month/Year		Toal # AMR Meters Installed		% of Meters Reporting		Total # Analog Meters Installed		# Meters Calibrated		Remarks				Month/Year		# Preventative/Predictive Work Orders Issued		# Preventative/Predictive Work Orders Closed		# Corrective Work Orders Issued		# Corrective Work Orders Closed		# Line Locates		Remarks





		Service Average Interruption Duration Index (SAIDI) - Minutes																Service Average Interruption Frequency Index (SAIFI) - # of Interruptions/Customer

		Year		Total Customer Minutes of Interruption (Duration)		Total # of Customers Served		SAIDI		Month		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Total # of Customers Served		SAIDI		Year		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Total # of Customers Served		SAIFI		Month		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Total # of Customers Served		SAIFI

				0		0

										Total		0				ERROR:#DIV/0!										Total		0		0		0.00



		Average Service Availability Index (ASAI) - %																Connections Interupted per Interuption Index (CIII) - Number

		Year		Total Customer-hours Service Available (12-month avg)		Total # of Customer-hours Demanded 		ASAI		Month		Total Customer-hours Service Available 		Total # of Customer-hours Demanded		ASAI		Year		Total # of Customers (Connections) Interrupted		Total # of Interruptions		CIII		Month		Total # of Customers (Connections) Interrupted		Total # of Interruptions		CIII

				0		8760

Author: Author:
(Drop-down for 8760 (non-leap year & 8784 (leap year)		0.000						8760

Author: Author:
(Drop-down for 8760 (non-leap year & 8784 (leap year)						0		0		0

										Total				8760

Author: Author:
(Drop-down for 8760 (non-leap year & 8784 (leap year)												Total



		Annual Customer Average Interruption Duration Index (CAIDI) - Minutes

Author: Author:
This just annual since we have the monthly SAIDI and SAIFI numbers below. The CAIDI cells will has a formula that duplicates SAIDI and SAIFI annual quantities.

														

Author: Author:
(Drop-down for 8760 (non-leap year & 8784 (leap year)		

Author: Author:
(Drop-down for 8760 (non-leap year & 8784 (leap year)		Year		SAIDI		SAIFI		CAIDI

				0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!













&"-,Bold"ELECTRIC MONTHLY SYSTEM PERFORMANCE REPORT	




Electric Instructions





Project & R&R Status (Monthly)



		1. CONTACT INFORMATION

				Name								E-mail and Phone

		System Owner Point of Contact (POC):

		Administrative Contracting Officer:

		Contracting Officer's Representative (COR):

		COR Alternate:



		2. CONTRACT INFORMATION

		Contract #:						Contract Award Date:

		Contract Type:						Contract Start Date:



		3. PROJECT STATUS

		Project Title 		Project Type		CLIN #		Project Start MO/YR 		Est. Year of Completion		% Complete		Description 





































		4. R&R STATUS

		Renewal & Replacement (R&R) Title		Location		Project Start MO/YR 		Est. Year of Completion		% Complete		Additional Information





































&"-,Bold"&8[SYSTEM OWNER]
[INSTALLATION] WATER SYSTEM
[MO/YEAR] MONTHLY SYSTEM PERFORMANCE REPORT

&A	




Sheet2





Reliability Data (Monthly) 

		WORK REQUESTS 

		GENERAL NOTES FOR ALL UTILITIES: 
1)  Report all outages (planned or unplanned, regardless of Classification) and the totals for the month at the bottom
2)  Report all Emergency and Urgent work orders (regardless if there is an outage or not)
3)  If "Other" is identified for any item below, please clarify and give details in Comments section
4)  For the purposes of the MSPR, a forced sustained utility outage is defined as the state of a utility system when it is not available to perform its intended function at one or more facilities for five minutes or longer, due to an unplanned event directly associated with that utility.  A forced unplanned outage is an outage that could not have been deferred or rescheduled.  An outage may be loss of service to one facility or loss of service to the whole Installation; either one counts as a single outage event.
5)  Zoom document to ≥ 100% to better read items on drop-down lists

		Total number of facilities connected to system:

		Reference #		Classification (Emergency, Urgent, Routine)		Did work order result in an outage? If so, was it a Planned or Unplanned outage?		Problem Source		Problem Cause		Notification to SO provided by:		Date of notification (MO/DAY/YR)		Time of notification
(military format, e.g. 14:00)		Time of Repair Crew on-site (military format)		Date issue was resolved (MO/DAY/YR)		Time issue was resolved 
(military format)		Response Time (hrs) 
Auto-populated		Duration (hrs)
Auto-populated		# of facilities experiencing outage		Comments 

		04/04/19-1		Emergency		Unplanned		Water Main		Weather		Fire Department		4/4/19		19:00		19:50		4/4/19		21:00		0:50		2:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00

																								0:00		0:00



		Total Number of Emergency Service Requests for the Month

		Total Number of Non-Weather-Related, Unplanned Outages for the Month

		Total Number of Unplanned Outages for the Month

		System Availability Percentage                        (Uptime/Uptime + Downtime) x 100































&"-,Bold"&8[SYSTEM OWNER]
[INSTALLATION] WATER SYSTEM
[MO/YEAR]  MONTHLY SYSTEM PERFORMANCE REPORT

&A	




Water Quality (Monthly)

		Water Quality

		INSTRUCTIONS:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
1)  Report water quality test result on a monthly or annual basis, whichever is applicable, according to state and local regulatory standards
2)  Provide copies of all sampling reports to installation COR


		Are all samples in compliance? Yes/No
If "No," provide details below                                                                                                 

		Quality Indicator 		Result		Standard		Plan for Remedy/Mitigation

















		INSPECTIONS

		Was implementation of the Public Notification Rule required?

Author: EPA - Public Notification (PN) Rule, 65 FR 25982, May 4, 2000

		If Yes, which tier?

Author: Tier 1: PN is required to be issued as soon as practical but no later than 24 hours after the PWS learns of the violation or situation including:
  - Distribution system sample violation when fecal coliform or E. coli are present; failure to test for fecal coliform or E. coli after initial total coliform distribution system sample tests positive.
  - Nitrate, nitrite, or total nitrate and nitrite maximum contaminant level (MCL) violation; failure to take confirmation sample.
  - Special notice for noncommunity water systems (NCWSs) with nitrate exceedances between 10 mg/L and 20 mg/L, where system is allowed to exceed 10 mg/L by primacy agency.
  - Chlorine dioxide maximum residual disinfectant level (MRDL) violation when one or more of the samples taken in the distribution system exceeds the MRDL on the day after a chlorine dioxide measurement taken at the entrance to the distribution system exceeds the MRDL, or when required samples are not taken in the distribution system.
  - Exceedance of maximum allowable turbidity level, if elevated to a Tier 1 notice by primacy agency.
  - Waterborne disease outbreak or other waterborne emergency.
  - Detection of E. coli, enterococci, or coliphage in a ground water source sample.
  - Other violations or situations determined by the primacy agency
Tier 2: PN is required to be issued as soon as practical or within 30 days. Repeat notice every 3 months until violation or situation is resolved.
   - All MCL, MRDL, and treatment technique violations, except where Tier 1 notice is required.
  - Monitoring violations, if elevated to Tier 2 notice by primacy agency.
   -Failure to comply with variance and exemption conditions.
  - For ground water systems providing 4-log treatment and conducting Ground Water Rule (GWR) compliance monitoring, failure to maintain required treatment for more than 4 hours.
  - Failure to take any required corrective action or be in compliance with a corrective action plan for a fecal indicator-positive ground water source sample.
   - Failure to take any required corrective action or be in compliance with a corrective action plan for a significant deficiency under the GWR.
  - Special public notice for repeated failure to conduct monitoring for Cryptosporidium
Tier 3: PN is required to be issued within 12 months and repeated annually for unresolved violations.
  - All monitoring or testing procedure violations, unless primacy agency elevates to Tier 2, including failure to conduct benchmarking and profiling (surface water systems) and failure to develop a monitoring plan (disinfecting systems).
  - Operating under a variance and exemption.
  - Special public notice for availability of unregulated contaminant monitoring results.
  - Special public notice for fluoride secondary maximum contaminant level (SMCL) exceedance.

		If Yes, was certification of compliance and a copy of the completed notice sent to the primacy agency?

		# of Notices of Violation (NOV) issued during reporting period

		If there was an NOV, which tier?

Author: Tier 1: PN is required to be issued as soon as practical but no later than 24 hours after the PWS learns of the violation or situation including:
  - Distribution system sample violation when fecal coliform or E. coli are present; failure to test for fecal coliform or E. coli after initial total coliform distribution system sample tests positive.
  - Nitrate, nitrite, or total nitrate and nitrite maximum contaminant level (MCL) violation; failure to take confirmation sample.
  - Special notice for noncommunity water systems (NCWSs) with nitrate exceedances between 10 mg/L and 20 mg/L, where system is allowed to exceed 10 mg/L by primacy agency.
  - Chlorine dioxide maximum residual disinfectant level (MRDL) violation when one or more of the samples taken in the distribution system exceeds the MRDL on the day after a chlorine dioxide measurement taken at the entrance to the distribution system exceeds the MRDL, or when required samples are not taken in the distribution system.
  - Exceedance of maximum allowable turbidity level, if elevated to a Tier 1 notice by primacy agency.
  - Waterborne disease outbreak or other waterborne emergency.
  - Detection of E. coli, enterococci, or coliphage in a ground water source sample.
  - Other violations or situations determined by the primacy agency
Tier 2: PN is required to be issued as soon as practical or within 30 days. Repeat notice every 3 months until violation or situation is resolved.
   - All MCL, MRDL, and treatment technique violations, except where Tier 1 notice is required.
  - Monitoring violations, if elevated to Tier 2 notice by primacy agency.
   -Failure to comply with variance and exemption conditions.
  - For ground water systems providing 4-log treatment and conducting Ground Water Rule (GWR) compliance monitoring, failure to maintain required treatment for more than 4 hours.
  - Failure to take any required corrective action or be in compliance with a corrective action plan for a fecal indicator-positive ground water source sample.
   - Failure to take any required corrective action or be in compliance with a corrective action plan for a significant deficiency under the GWR.
  - Special public notice for repeated failure to conduct monitoring for Cryptosporidium
Tier 3: PN is required to be issued within 12 months and repeated annually for unresolved violations.
  - All monitoring or testing procedure violations, unless primacy agency elevates to Tier 2, including failure to conduct benchmarking and profiling (surface water systems) and failure to develop a monitoring plan (disinfecting systems).
  - Operating under a variance and exemption.
  - Special public notice for availability of unregulated contaminant monitoring results.
  - Special public notice for fluoride secondary maximum contaminant level (SMCL) exceedance.

		

Author: EPA - Public Notification (PN) Rule, 65 FR 25982, May 4, 2000		

Author: Tier 1: PN is required to be issued as soon as practical but no later than 24 hours after the PWS learns of the violation or situation including:
  - Distribution system sample violation when fecal coliform or E. coli are present; failure to test for fecal coliform or E. coli after initial total coliform distribution system sample tests positive.
  - Nitrate, nitrite, or total nitrate and nitrite maximum contaminant level (MCL) violation; failure to take confirmation sample.
  - Special notice for noncommunity water systems (NCWSs) with nitrate exceedances between 10 mg/L and 20 mg/L, where system is allowed to exceed 10 mg/L by primacy agency.
  - Chlorine dioxide maximum residual disinfectant level (MRDL) violation when one or more of the samples taken in the distribution system exceeds the MRDL on the day after a chlorine dioxide measurement taken at the entrance to the distribution system exceeds the MRDL, or when required samples are not taken in the distribution system.
  - Exceedance of maximum allowable turbidity level, if elevated to a Tier 1 notice by primacy agency.
  - Waterborne disease outbreak or other waterborne emergency.
  - Detection of E. coli, enterococci, or coliphage in a ground water source sample.
  - Other violations or situations determined by the primacy agency
Tier 2: PN is required to be issued as soon as practical or within 30 days. Repeat notice every 3 months until violation or situation is resolved.
   - All MCL, MRDL, and treatment technique violations, except where Tier 1 notice is required.
  - Monitoring violations, if elevated to Tier 2 notice by primacy agency.
   -Failure to comply with variance and exemption conditions.
  - For ground water systems providing 4-log treatment and conducting Ground Water Rule (GWR) compliance monitoring, failure to maintain required treatment for more than 4 hours.
  - Failure to take any required corrective action or be in compliance with a corrective action plan for a fecal indicator-positive ground water source sample.
   - Failure to take any required corrective action or be in compliance with a corrective action plan for a significant deficiency under the GWR.
  - Special public notice for repeated failure to conduct monitoring for Cryptosporidium
Tier 3: PN is required to be issued within 12 months and repeated annually for unresolved violations.
  - All monitoring or testing procedure violations, unless primacy agency elevates to Tier 2, including failure to conduct benchmarking and profiling (surface water systems) and failure to develop a monitoring plan (disinfecting systems).
  - Operating under a variance and exemption.
  - Special public notice for availability of unregulated contaminant monitoring results.
  - Special public notice for fluoride secondary maximum contaminant level (SMCL) exceedance.		# of NOVs closed during reporting period

		Details of Violation(s)









&"-,Bold"&8[SYSTEM OWNER]
[INSTALLATION] WATER SYSTEM
[MO/YEAR]  MONTHLY SYSTEM PERFORMANCE REPORT

&A	




Comments - If Applicable

		Additional Comments































































&"-,Bold"&16Additional Comments 	




Water Reports

		Unplanned Outages

		Base Name/GSU		Unique Outage Identifier #		Year		Month Notified		Day Notified		Time Notified		Time Arrived on Site		Month Service  Restoration Completed		Day Service Restoration Completed		Time Service Restoration Completed		# Customers Affected		Total # of Customers		Critical / Non-Critical Building (C/NC) 		Failure Type

Author: ROBINS, AISHA C GS-13 USAF AFMC AFCEC/CIMI: Total loss of service (all upstream pipes); Insufficient pressure-mechanical; Insufficient pressure-hydraulic; Excessive pressure-mechanical; Excessive pressure-hydraulic; Tank supply		Cascading Failures? (Y/N)		Outage Cause 

Author: Author:
Water main leak; Water service line leak; frozen line; loss of power to lift/pump station(s); damage to water system (equip cause); damage to system (human cause); damage to hydrant; major event		Outage Type 

Author: Author:
Preventable (equip failure)
Preventable (human error)
Major Event
Non-preventable (Supplier)
Non-preventable (equip damage by others)
Non-preventable (human damage by others)
Other







		Scheduled Interruptions

		Period		# of Scheduled Distribution Outages		# of Unplanned Full Loss of Water Delivery to Single Point of Service

Author: Author:
Instruction: describe repairs & action taken or explain postponement in remarks.		# of Unplanned, Sustained  Water Pressure Reductions at Single Point of Service

Author: Author:
Instruction: describe repairs & action taken or explain postponement in remarks.		# of Unplanned Water Delivery Failures and/or Reductions Resulting in Cascading Failures		Total # of Affected Poins of Service		Remarks

		< Month/Year>



		Leakages												 Service Connections Inspections

		Period		Water Main Leaks		Service Lateral Leaks		Estimated Gallons Leaked 		Remarks				Period		# Service Connections by Government		Inspection Date		Repair Date		# Service Connections by SO		Inspection Date		Remarks (results of inspections)

		< Month>												< Month/Year>





		Environmental Compliance																						Customer Satisfaction Surveys - Water Service

		Date of Inspection		Inspecting Agency		Type of Inspection		Finding		Result

Author: Author:
Drop down: Developed Plan for Remediation; Administrative Action (Notice of Enforcement or Notice of Violation); Civil Judicial Action		Action Taken		Date of Compliance		Remarks

Author: Author:
Instruction: describe nature of environmental issue(s) and NOV(s) and provide Government with all correspondence.		

Author: Author:
Instruction: describe repairs & action taken or explain postponement in remarks.		

Author: Author:
Instruction: describe repairs & action taken or explain postponement in remarks.																Period		# of Surveys Conducted		# of Positive Responses		# of Negative Responses

		< Month/Day/Year>												< Month/Day/Year>										<Month>



		Water Metering Report												Boil Water Notices

		Period		# Water Meters Installed		# Meters Reporting		Meters Reporting as %		Remarks				Notice Issued		Notice Recalled		Cause		Resolution

		<Month>						0.00						<Month/Day/Year>		<Month/Day/Year>



		Regulatory Bacteriological Sampling/Testing Report												Fire Hydrant Flushing & Testing

		Period		# Tests Conducted		% of Required Tests Conducted		% of Tests Passing		Remarks

Author: Author:
Instructions: describe results and follow-up actions.																		

Author: ROBINS, AISHA C GS-13 USAF AFMC AFCEC/CIMI: Total loss of service (all upstream pipes); Insufficient pressure-mechanical; Insufficient pressure-hydraulic; Excessive pressure-mechanical; Excessive pressure-hydraulic; Tank supply		Period		# Hydrants Flushed		% of Hydrant Inventory Flushed 		# Hydrants Flow Tested (hydraulic model)		% of Hydrant Inventory Tested 		Remarks

		<Month>				0.00		0.00						<Month>





		Maintenance Activities														Backflow Preventer Inspection & Testing

		Period		# Preventative/ Predictive Work Orders Issued		# Preventative/ Predictive Work Orders Closed		# Corrective Work Orders Issued		# Corrective Work Orders Closed		Remarks				Period		# SO-owned Backflow Preventers		# SO-owned Backflow Preventers Inspected & Tested		DoD Backflow Preventers Inspected & Tested		Remarks

		< Month/Year>														<Month>





		Service Average Interruption Duration Index (SAIDI)																Service Average Interruption Frequency Index (SAIFI)

		Reporting Period (Year)		Total Customer Minutes of Interruption (Duration)		Total # of Customers Served		Resulting SAIDI (minutes)		Month		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Total # of Customers Served		Resulting SAIDI (#)		Reporting Period (Year)		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Total # of Customers Served		Resulting SAIFI (number)		Month		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Total # of Customers Served		Resulting SAIFI (%)

		2014		8		67		0.12		3		2		67		0.03		2014		8		67		0.12		3		2		67		2.99%

										5		4		67		0.06										5		4		67		5.97%

										7		2		67		0.03										7		2		67		2.99%

										Monthly Total		8		67		0.12										Monthly Total		8		67		11.94%



		Average Service Availability Index (ASAI)																Connections Interupted per Interuption Index (CIII)

		Reporting Period (Year)		Total Customer-hours Service Available (12-month avg)		Total # of Customer-hours Demanded		Resulting ASAI (%)		Month		Total Customer-hours Service Available (12-month avg)		Total # of Customer-hours Demanded		Resulting ASAI (%)		Reporting Period (Year)		Total # of Customers (Connections) Interrupted		Total # of Interruptions		Resulting CIII (number)		Month		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Total # of Interruptions		Resulting CIII (#)

		2014		8760		8760		1.0000		3		8760		8760		100.000		2014		8		4		2		3		2		4		0.5

										5		8400		8760		95.890										5		4		4		1.0

										7		8692		8760		99.224										7		2		4		0.5

												25852		8760												Monthly Total		8		4		2.0



		Customer Average Interruption Duration Index (CAIDI) 

		Reporting Period (Year)		Total Customer Minutes of Sustained Interruption (Duration)		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Resulting CAIDI (minutes)		Month		Total Customer Minutes of Interruption (Duration)		Total # of Customers Interrupted		Resulting CAIDI (#)

		2014		46		12		3.83		3		20		4		5.0

										5		20		6		3.3

										7		6		2		3.0

										Monthly Total		46		12		3.83



&"-,Bold"Water Monthly System Performance Report	




Wastewater Reports

		Base Name		GSU? (Geographically Seperated Unit)

Author: Author:
What does GSU stand for? Geographically seperated Unit		Start Year		Start Month		Start Day		Start Time		Month Notified		Day Notified		Time Notified		Time Arrived on Site		Completion Month		Completion Day		Completion Time		Complete Restoration of Service? (drop down Y/N)		Cause Resolved or Needs Additional Work? (drop down R=resolved; AW=additional work)		# Customers. Affected		Critical / Non-Critical Building (C/NC)		Cause Code		Type 

Author: Author:
Awaiting Types from Aisha		Remarks

		Pentagon		N		2016-		1		3		7:59		1		3		8:00		NA		1		3		8:02						1		NC		DR		C		Resolved remotely; inspected equipment after event

		Pentagon		N		2016-		1		10		11:30		1		10		13:00		13:49		1		10		13:58						2		NC		FF		NC		Downed power line off base

		Pentagon		N		2016-		3		14		9:00		3		14		10:00		14:19		3		14		17:25						15		NC		EF		M		Roads to base impassable

		Pentagon		Y		2016-		6		18		5:15		6		18		7:00		7:30		6		18		9:30						4		C		EC		NC		Additional time required for locating point of outage origin; building not occupied when outage occurred

		Pentagon		N		2016-		10		3		9:00		10		3		7:30		7:41		10		3		10:07						3		C		TN		NC		Work by CES impacted transformer; awaiting parts; power supplied by emergency generator as work-around

		Pentagon		Y		2016		12		31		UNK		1		2		7:00		7:45		1		2		8:15						1		NC		WS		NC		Outage occurred over New Year’s holiday; delayed notification by CES



		  Drop-down list

		Wastewater Utility Reliability Analysis								Wastewater Collection Connections								Wastewater Collection Average Service Availability Index (ASAI)

		Period		SAIDI						Period		CIII						Period		ASAI

		<Month>/<Year>		0.00		Minutes				<Month>/<Year>		0.00		Connections				<Month>/<Year>		0.00		%

		Avg Year to Date 		0.00		Minutes				Avg Year to Date 		0.00		Connections				Avg Year to Date 		0.00		%

		<Month> Prior Year		0.00		Minutes				<Month> Prior Year		0.00		Connections				<Month> Prior Year		0.00		%

		Total Prior Year		0.00		Minutes				Total Prior Year		0.00		Connections				Total Prior Year		0.00		%



		Wastewater Collection System Inflow and Infiltration (I&I)

Author: Author:
If metered																Wastewater Collection Outage

		Period		Potable Water to Distribution (kgals)		Wastewater Collected		Wastewater kgals		Remarks								Period		# of Scheduled Outages		# of Unscheduled Outages		Cause of Unscheduled Outage(s)		# of After-hours Outages		Total Outage Minutes		Total # of Affected Services		Remarks

		<Month>																<Month>









		Wastewater Collection, Treatment, and Lift Stations Maintenance Activities

Author: Author:
Instructions: Treatment only as applicable.																Water Treatment Plant Availability Summary

		Period		Preventative/Predictive Work Order Issued		Preventative/Predictive Work Order Closed		Corrective Work Orders Issued		Corrective Work Orders Closed		# of Significant Maintenance Issues

Author: Author:
Instructions: "Where applicable/Describe below."		Wastewater Line Locates				Period		# of Scheduled Equipment Outages		# of Unscheduled Equipment Outages		Cause of Unscheduled Equipment Outage(s)		# of After-hours Outages		% of Time System Available

		< Month/Year>																<Month>









																		Waste Treatment Maintenance Summary

Author: Author:
Instructions: Treatment only as applicable.

																		Period		Preventative/Predictive Work Order Issued		Preventative/Predictive Work Order Closed		Corrective Work Orders Issued		Corrective Work Orders Closed		# of Significant Maintenance Issues

Author: Author:
Instructions: "Where applicable/Describe below."		Wastewater Line Locates

		Wastewater Collection Leakage Summary

Author: Author:
Instructions: Treatment only as applicable.		

Author: Author:
What does GSU stand for? Geographically seperated Unit																																		

Author: Author:
Awaiting Types from Aisha		< Month/Year>

		Period		Wastewater Main Leaks		Service Lateral Leaks		Estimated Gallons Spilled 		Remarks

		< Month/Year>









		Wastewater Flushing & Inspection

Author: Author:
Instructions: Treatment only as applicable.																Customer Satisfaction Surveys - Wastewater System

		Period		Wastewater Main Flushed (ft)		Service Lateral Flushed		Piping Inspected via CCTV (ft)		Remarks								Period		# of Surveys Conducted		# of Responses		# of Customer Interactions

Author: Author:
Other than Surveys		

Author: Author:
Instructions: Treatment only as applicable.		

Author: Author:
Instructions: Treatment only as applicable.		

Author: Author:
Instructions: Treatment only as applicable.																										

Author: Author:
Instructions: "Where applicable/Describe below."		

Author: Author:
Instructions: "Where applicable/Describe below."														# of Positive Responses		# of Negative Responses

		< Month/Year>																<Month>

																		<Year> to Date















Wastewater Instructions






























































































































INSTRUCTIONS 

		Instructions:  For each system type covered by your contract, select the applicable asset categories in the inventory and rate each for average condition and function, which assess different elements of the same infrastructure.  For example, a relatively new electric system that lacks sufficient capacity would likely be rated Q1 (Good) for Condition and F3 (Poor) or F4 (Failing) for Function.  The same concept can be applied to any utility system and category.  If there are specific individual assets or particular parts of a system within a category that do not match the average ratings for that category, insert additional line items as necessary and provide details for the asset(s) and explanation in the comments column.  								Ratings				Description		Quality (Condition)								Functionality (Mission)

										Q1/F1		Good		NO ACTION NEEDED                                         Minimal/Limited Issues - Meets or exceeds standards and normal maintenance and repair is sufficient.		Fully acceptable for continued use with routine maintenance & repair. Meets permit and regulatory standards and does not pose a threat to life, health or safety.  Less than 10% of the inventory will require replacement in the next 5 years. 								Fully acceptable system size, location, and layout to support service without renewals and replacements beyond that which is already planned/programmed. System meets all applicable regulatory standards.

										Q2/F2		Adequate   		LIMITED ACTION NEEDED                                                  Moderate Issues - Minimally meets standards more frequent maintenance and repair is needed. 		Requires minor maintenance ahead of schedule to meet permit, regulatory and/or life/health/safety standards but is in adequate condition without the need for high priority attention. 10-20% of the inventory will require replacement in the next 5 years.  								System size, location, and layout are adequate to support service without renewals or replacements required outside of that which is already planned/programmed. System meets all applicable regulatory standards.

										Q3/F3		Poor		IMMEDIATE ACTION NEEDED                        Significant/Major Issues - Does not meet standards. Requires more than normal maintenance and repair.		Requires maintenance & repair above what is programmed and anticipated in the renewals and replacements program by means of significant schedule acceleration and/or system deficiency corrections. Justification for this rating include any or a combination of the following:                                                                       1. If not repaired, failure will likely occur, resulting in risk of permit violations and/or risk to life/health/safety of installation population.                                                                                             2. Current permit does not meet the functional use of the system, whereby both the physical assets and permit may require updates to support continued system use without violations.                                                                                          3. 20-40% of the inventory will require replacement in the next 5 years.								Several functions are not being met because of size, location, layout, etc. Current or planned future use of system does not meet all applicable regulatory standards. Upgrades to the physical assets and/or permit are required to avoid loss of mission capabilities.

										Q4/F4		Failing		EMERGENCY ACTION REQUIRED Replace/Dispose/Repurpose  - In addition to not meeting standards, replacement or modernization is costly.  		Completely deteriorated condition that cannot be corrected by normal maintenance or repair. Justification for this rating include any or a combination of the following:                                                                                               1. This is a maintenance and/or replacement emergency and requires significant accelerated renewals and replacements and/or system deficiency corrections to meet permit requirements, regulatory standards, or life/health/safety standards.                                                                                         2. Current permit does not meet the functional use of system, whereby upgrades to both the physical assets and permit are required and continued system use in this state has resulted or will result in permit violations.                                                                                                   3. Over 40% of the inventory will require replacement in the next 5 years. 								System does not meet functional needs, is obsolete, and/or not mission capable. Current or planned future use of system does not meet all applicable regulatory standards. Upgrades to the physical assets and/or permit are required to mitigate loss of mission capabilities. 



		Note:  Any red or black Q or F rating requires a comment to specify what causes that rating to be necessary. Each comment should be identified by Q or F indicating which rating it applies to. For example:  Q3-The overall condition is impacted by lack of maintenance and repair as evidenced by ...... or F4- Functionality is direct impacted because the substation does not have the capacity to adequately serve the downstream buildings as evidenced by frequent tripping of circuit breakers and brown out periods. 









Electric

		[Installation Name] Electric Distribution System Assessment - [Year]

		Category		Category Code		Average Age 		Average Design Life		CONDITION				FUNCTION		Comments

				

																						Exterior Lighting

																						Overhead Electric Lines

																						Underground Electric Lines

																						Substation

																						Electrical Switching Station

																						Transformers

																						Standby Generator

																						Electric Power, Coal-fired

																						Electric Power, Oil-fired

																						Electric Power, Gas-fired

																						Electric Power, Nuclear

																						Electric Power, Hydro

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				





Natural Gas 

		[Installation Name] Natural Gas Distribution System Assessment - [Year]

		Category		Category Code		Average Age 		Average Design Life		CONDITION				FUNCTION		Comments

				

				

				

				

																						Compressor Stations

																						Distribution Piping

																						Meters And Regulators

																						Valves

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				





Water

		[Installation Name] Water Distribution System Assessment - [Year]

		Category		Category Code		Average Age 		Average Design Life		CONDITION				FUNCTION		Comments

				

				

																						Water Treatment Plant

																						Filter Plant Facility

																						Water Well, Potable

																						Chlorinator Facility

																						Reservoir, Potable

																						Fire Protection Pond

																						Water Retaining Basin

																						Pump Station, Potable

																						Water Distribution Lines, Potable

																						Supply Main, Potable

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				





Wastewater

		[Installation Name] Wastewater Collection System Assessment - [Year]

		Category		Category Code		Average Age 		Average Design Life		CONDITION				FUNCTION		Comments

				

				

																						Primary Waste Water Treatment

																						Secondary Waste Water Treatment

																						Advanced Waste Water Treatment

																						Septic Tank And Drain Field

																						Raw Sewage Lagoon And Oxidation Pond

																						Sewage Lift Station

																						Laterals/ Building Service Wastewater Lines

																						Main Wastewater Lines

																						Manholes/ Access

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				

				





Script



select a.LHC,a.Organization,a.Asset_UID RPUID,a.FACNO,a.RPA_Interest_CD,a.Years_Old
,case when c.[DESIGN LIFE] is null then c.[Age Average] else [DESIGN LIFE] End [DESIGN LIFE]
,cast('' as varchar) [Baseline rating] ,a.CatCode,a.CatCode_Name
from  ISRI_QA.dbo.load_assetuses a join Data_Requests.dbo.utilityfccs b on a.catcode = b.catcode
left join Data_Requests.dbo.[Age_Life by FCC] c on a.catcode = c.catcode
where a.RPA_Interest_CD IN ( 'PRIV' ,'GVPV','OPRI')  and a.lhc = 'IMCOM'
order by a.LHC,a.Organization,a.Asset_UID,a.CatCode
;

select a.LHC,a.Organization,a.Asset_UID RPUID,a.FACNO,a.RPA_Interest_CD,a.Years_Old
,case when c.[DESIGN LIFE] is null then c.[Age Average] else [DESIGN LIFE] End [DESIGN LIFE]
,cast('' as varchar) [Baseline rating] ,a.CatCode,a.CatCode_Name
from  ISRI_QA.dbo.load_assetuses a join Data_Requests.dbo.utilityfccs b on a.catcode = b.catcode
left join Data_Requests.dbo.[Age_Life by FCC] c on a.catcode = c.catcode
where a.RPA_Interest_CD IN ( 'PRIV' ,'GVPV','OPRI')  and a.lhc = 'ARNG'
order by a.LHC,a.Organization,a.Asset_UID,a.CatCode
;

select a.LHC,a.Organization,a.Asset_UID RPUID,a.FACNO,a.RPA_Interest_CD,a.Years_Old
,case when c.[DESIGN LIFE] is null then c.[Age Average] else [DESIGN LIFE] End [DESIGN LIFE]
,cast('' as varchar) [Baseline rating] ,a.CatCode,a.CatCode_Name
from  ISRI_QA.dbo.load_assetuses a join Data_Requests.dbo.utilityfccs b on a.catcode = b.catcode
left join Data_Requests.dbo.[Age_Life by FCC] c on a.catcode = c.catcode
where a.RPA_Interest_CD IN ( 'PRIV' ,'GVPV','OPRI')  and a.lhc = 'USAR'
order by a.LHC,a.Organization,a.Asset_UID,a.CatCode
;





SelectionData

		Q1 - Green		F1 - Green

		Q2 - Amber		F2 - Amber

		Q3 - Red		F3 - Red

		Q4 - Black		F4 - Black

		NA - Not Applicable		NA - Not Applicable






SP0600-11-C-8271		ATTACHMENT JA27



<Company Name>

<Street Address>

<Suite, Building, Mailstop>

<City, State, Zip>



Subject:  System Condition Assessment of [System Types] at [Installation] under [Contract Number]



Dear [Administrative Contracting Officer]:



[Company Name] is submitting this statement in response to the requirement of [Contract Number] to provide annual system assessments of its privatized utility infrastructure. [Company Name] has assessed both the condition and function of its [system types] at [installation name] in compliance with the instructions contained within the reporting template and affirms the accuracy and completeness of the assessment based on available records.  









Print Name									 Title









Signature									Date

Phone:

Email:





